5B EP

Distr.

i GENERAL
P =
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

£$ i'% ;E)I_Il.u "\ZU % 2 December 2019

CHINESE
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

PAT SR AR BUE

ZUFEEPITRERS
FINHPIIR

20194 12 A 16 HZE 20 H, ZEREFIR

Il B EE A e ERARY o)

Ty

1. AT H AR #8732 A

(@)  FRULHURFNPAT AL HREAE (1 I5T H A SR
(b) T A 1A A e A s
@) T H A HAR (28 81/30 5 1R (o)(ii)BD) 5
() BN\ PUIRE G S A A B A B I E 3R A

(i)  —DNPATHUE A T7 FRAB IS T O A A B R ) v 2 < AR
I H RS

(c) R[N HANES); &
(d)  PEDHE BB .

BXCIANARITHAR RN B FERI B

2. BRCANAIFIBATHAAIRAL T 171 O HEZ ETh e A2k, T E i sh 4t 8§,
BHIN 138,886,941 FKyu CUTALFE I RS 0E, Mo 211,749,180 320) , H P ALFEEH
N SZ BB . fE i H i g

(a) | MEFRERE A EINE RS B CE Bk TA AT B0

() AN E F R AR EINE BRI BB

(c) 21 MEF E R E R EIRE BRI AT R

(d) 32 ANEFE A INEERIE A IE S

(e) 17 A B R &8 SR IR PRI 2 o Bt 4% B 2 ANE R = Bt s

PAT SRR BOE 15 22 185 G AT & 53 = B2 B SO AN S SO B R R AT 25 B3 2 ] REATE Hh 04T Aoy
SE o




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

® 17 A E R S E SRR E BT R B 1 il

(g  2MNEZ HCFC-22 A= i HFC-23 KB HIAEIE CHAAEMFEHHE 13(c) FF
PLE O s

(h)  IAEREEEERE BRI A — SRR IR BT

(i) 2PMEREHBEDBEIE ;

W) 1A B X SRR AL A 5 53 0 A 00 H 5
() 5 AR E B SR R 30T H 7
O 2AERERBADEIROTRRES &

(m) BB AR R UEITRERIE . TORAGIRE FARAT % L A 2

3. S IH A, BT 106 NIE AIYES), RSN 15,170,638 E£TT
CRUBENRISZ BN D+ AN B 52 AN EANES, M8 108,308,786 7T
CBLFENUMSZ BN TR R, i 42,961,787 3270 H T+ [ I S SRR IS 3 HRIEE — o B SR =
TEARAT MR B8 R AR DA R B R R LG T8R . TRiHIA . IV 4B Tt R 2 =
WATER?, 25,551,397 oo T I B &G A FE R BRI S I BEE — A k. it — 38
FAZAEFAEA T W I E 9% e —ike, B30~ 123,479,424 £ 0.

FEX ST T H #2858

4. TFR I RIZACGR T SEINBUR 3222 T SRR IS BRI EE —BirBr. B3 A0 AE W & 1% 32
R, KT SIRAEHS 7 SR RSV R AT ORI . TR A RIS S R
55 1% B BURT R W AR DRI S [, PR T it R ] T iZdR %, BES R W EIRAE.

5. R B ARR PR BURFHE A T R SRR I BRI 28 B Be DA A — Y B e Je — IR
Ik, B THLEEFE RSN, BIUE RS, BEREIE I BIEsh 2
X SR — B BOETE AT S B Ah 78, IREE 8 TR e 28 B B i SR, IRAE SE R — P B AR
J7 AR — P R JE 1A 2 )\ AR & WE A (e S UNEP/OzL. Pro/ExCom/84/52 H
TR .

6. TR SRR N B b 38R PL /R SR AT B BURF R A2 1 9 ke o 8 2T R 28 —F Bl —
A o AbFALAE S EIZRENER S, AT IS 26— IR R RS BT IR, 28
BB USSR e AN AT RSV R A . ML AR RE PR R R, RYE
CGRFARBGESD) 26 7 2635 10 2018 SR P A A P B R T I Z H bs o 21X 48
F, MPAAERTRHALN, WMRPAT TARERIES . AL TRERE . SRR H R
5 AT AT AR S IS S A B TS B R X (SRR BGEH) P2t i) g AT, T
PSR gt — PRI Rl LR A SRR AS R, B F W B4R,

PLFG I GEZE v

7. A ARG AT Rk E ,  ELAE R T AN SR T H BEBACT 15 74/51 5 R (o) BOMEER
FUNFORE S BAR W SHRIRIEE 74/51 SHRE@)B, HE T 32 A E RIS MELE
HURIANSR I H B BE5E FE o IR BISC o 1 BT B AR AL I s gl o5 s B 505 SRk
ATHEEER T s ARAE CGRAFAURBCER) 58 7 263005 B Sl R SUR IR BTHRIBAT S
DU s XOAHR A PAT B SR A S5\ DI IR W EE R s CERARFAURBCE ) 4RZ 7 id
A RBLIE R e . A E R T 2018 FHdE. I H XM E CE il 728
BOKER G AU NG A — B Bk R 4 5 P K B AR SR AR i 30€ 1 H AR B A — 7%

' 5 HFC-23 B s HI B ARE R HI BT (5 83/66 F R EMIZE 83/67 BIiE) »
2 IR AL S YA A 2 AT ML X1 58 DU KA RN 8 7 8 P 4 [ IR 58 49

2



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

HESRAC SR\ DY R I BT AT DU I3 3T H

AT EF 1 Cedit 910715 2

8. WRIEERE 79/4 5 Y52 (o) B, MR A A KIEHP A BRSNS IR, 3%,

XA TR AT EE )\ DU IR 2 W U 2 ASHT R R &R IR B B RIS B 1 MR AR

PRI H W BRI .

(a) FHAZ Y. AT KE PRI W B R AR A e ks, DA

IKHE DR 2 5B h T & 1 HCEC-141b,  HE T IS AT A . #8180k 11 15
RZ JCEE P& HCFC-141b B3NS AT AR, SRAMN 2 2.20 0/ T 57,
T K7 R T Ik s (948 HCFC-141b NN 19.60 70/ T 75 BRI PEAS
B A B e

(b) B (ETHR 2 sE AL 8 g 7 AR, SR #) HCFC-22 FIp A% /2
2.95 Eu/T o, IXE MRS RS, T B 507 Z45E T Frk i - F I i
N 480 EI/ T . FAEERNRRZE, TRHASETEEINEIT RAR K H
FIN G SRR R A, T E 7 R I S ) 2 P g 40 . 2018 4
5 7 AP S R i HFC-32 [ 4%

(c) ERHH: KT —FKEHEEOIHEESEIK HCFC-22 A1 HCFC-142b )3
H, B3 7 SUsE K HFOs TR -& = F A — S 3 s AT A i i . 2018
R E Z T ZEIER S T AR HCFC-22. HCFC-142b Al HFO [l #% . 13755
THEIEINIZ AT AR SR Y HFO 1 i A 20.00 2 70/A JT, BB R K 0%
VERTUH B INE AT AR IR HI7E 1.40 Eo0/A T EME b &

(d) FE K BEIREIRE PRI M B IS B A ER IR AR PR R B, DLTRR
HEOFRE 2 JeEEh P& () HCEC-141b; A BRIz T A . B % 7 Z3dE
s VRS T 4l HCEC-141b 4%, 5 12.00 376/ T 7.

I B &R EARRYICIR
i H 7B HIR (5881130 £z (c)(ii) B2

9. EPATERSFE )N+ RSN L, @il 7T 3\ IR WTFIE 5 XL AL A
ITHLR R A R 2 B A I H 3 R A R e i BRI H UL H i, RS EEED
2019 FfJa — IR VOB S WG 3R Bt I (B8 81/30 5k E (c)(i) B »

10 AAPANERE], MELWNEKRE BT MRAZBIEHY, FOVES 82 Rk,
X IE R AR AS ¥ 1 RS TE GLEND o B4k, 5REIGAN AT I BT
g 3006 FLAR SRS e (R M th AR B 22

1. B, $ATE RS AGES )\ AN IR AR S\ R EEITE 81/30 54k
SE T E PR AZAE H ], 2T RS ARAE 5 2 XUA AU ASAT HLAL e 5 2 5 Ok T A0 AR F BT
s A Ak H A0 234 LA AR R YT T30 S22 5200

FIA VIR KL S 78IS IR YL T H HIHEE
12, PITRAZHLHINRSWRE, FREHIBAE 2019 54— IR W AR R TG

FIEC A R E , DRSS LY, Tl rT e 5 SR AL VI HI A 5% 1 52 9%
A5 783 S GE(QBD 3 WERH-LHILRSWEE D HE, 1F 2019 55— KSR LIR

358 5 2% [ AR [ 507 REGRAR S T BRI AR SRR LR AR T A%
3



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

27 A WIERIAE (5 79/45 SH5E) 5 BEEIRE R\ R W E AR\ IR
WL R B AZ ik W B IR AR T H (58 81/53 SHGED o *

13. (G AURBOER) 26 =T IREGF AT RS HPIIT R A SARYEH 79/45 5 e LS
55 FE K HMALIIH . °

14, FHPATHUG S DU RS WERZE 7 1 AN B A7 Mk V8 TR S S A 40 300 4 45 1) HR 37
(NI RIERIZE 2019 FFTAETT RBEIEZRTD 01 ADFH IR SARAT LR IR HoR
IRE AR H 325, BLIRSERE S HER 2145 R 2 UCH W PO RE R Q2315 T 2 min
W H 4R, ERHRE CGRINFMBIER) « TRAZURE U, HREZRCLm 1A
ZBIEEKREF, Il E 2 S RS E 2 EH W ST Oadwml 7 IHE %

15, FERIEFEBEAYTE RS HEE HHEHEEE )\ HIURESN, TR RSAYHE
RYES 78/3 S HLE(Q)BL. 5 79/45 SR 81/53 ST #E R, £ B AR ZETH
FI$EAC H B IE K 2 4 J5 B2 BCRHSR 5

— PNBATHLI L AE 77 N5 LN HI S 05 1B 75 s T T 7 i

16.  TRAZUEM 2019 FTAETT RIBIERTPMN T 5 MNE KM 8 M REFBAYIHI T
KI5 AES IR . - H AR I H . 0 1 s

R 1. TRARME)\ATIRES IR SRR IR

e Wi H B A (En)
W 37 [ SRR VIR v & 150,000
03 SR A IR HE 150,000
X] LAY SR YR R HE % 95,000
1 H, SR EIR T R HE 150,000
sy SRBAL I EIR R CRARTERID 250,000
s SHBAE ke GREZRITID 150,000
B 5] NYEIH A 80,000
B 5] HA HE AT A T E e % 80,000
N 1,105,000
MUK B 3% 77,350
Ya 1,182,350

17.  ENEP RS UCTHE 21034 2020-2022 FV ST RIB R T MRS ML
YIHIE TR HE gm bl At EE S0, ZEML S5 TR AT LGN ONFE T I 2RI E A D% R S B H O
AP A AR )\ P02 b, ERRIE 8(c)Z k34 2020-2022 a5 RI T, mhin
R e R FE I F RPAT R RS SF.

18, fE LR E, MALLS S WA MPAT IR IE IR, PUITERR S EREAILS
FEMV 55 TR i Ve o B SR AL Y IR H HE 2 SR BT <, T SR 2 (1 S Bl B HR IR A el
NS RGO A HAT AR ER A DI R W TAE G BB IE S . 2T I0R, HAlSATHLRIf
RIS TAETHRME IE R AN IR .

19. ML Bl EE T RAANIL T REIER P MR LRI TRHPENR,

455 81/53 B g (b)Bt: BE S XUANUFIPATHLIA S 'S I3 B S B AR S SO U SR 1
THEE, 8 /\FIRESWZH SZIR W EIRAS, JEHASHE S )\ IR & W 1 BoZik il E %
HERIT0E A7 55 2 AT R X

SHE XXX/5 THGE, A 4B MIEHUTRR S 79/45 S Bk BAE 5 458 1 ARGEL T ST TR E .
¢ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/34, JRIGHEAT T HERMITB IR, (HBEE#A .

7 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/36.

820194E 10 A 9-11 H, TZ4EFI/R.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

JUENIRE PR 2 BGEAT T 10, H RS T A REBUFE H RiE R\ TR &L
ERENR, K EMER LR g . TAHLZIESI S 79/46 S g (b)Gi) B, PH A R EKE
L GEIMANMBIESR) 25 EEATPIEHIE H AR i 1, HighRE® 4.

20.  FRPARERR, IRZe 2 i AR g AT R S OB A R ) T HE R BT s R
T2 R MIRAEZ U FE 4 2020-2022 MV 55 R b i BOX L i ;. AR 58 )\ DU IR UL AE
WOREIUH 12 7N 8 SO AT B P T 980 SR TR RS 30 A0 SR A H1 s 3 ) B2 Wil 6 70 A
THANE I\ A TR B SO A R AT M TR AR AL I H Ak 55 KT A B2 07 K i
TXH Dy g i S R A W DR S0 ) A 25 1 S U SR A IR o B AR R B AEATLAL [ Bl i 21X
B S B XGAHAGMPAT UL BRI IR . TR LB 8, AR o A TR AN 2019 £ 1LAF
T3 FAB 1 S h S BRI T B R 5 S

21. PAITR R SAYFEFE:

(a) EWFETE 8(d) ZilE4 2020-2022 FLEA 511X F A RIEWFETIE 13(a)
5 AEFEFEBAYEI T SN g SRR R TN T e, AR
BRAL YD R I H H S SR R A

(b)  VERRAS A SRR E R R G ) T AR\ N TR W
RRE— NI B AL

22 ARSCHRBIE—AIE T 106 ADNIHEAES), SN 15,170,638 KT, WIENLASZEI AL,
W Ak, IXLSTHH MR HE, 7B NI H AR AR SRR B E I B
5 2 S AR DA I AR 1 S ft Tl o

HEABENRIIRAETE

23. 52 ANIUH AESh 43T 108,308,786 7T, WIENUASCBITRA, HA 42,961,787 3%
JC CEFEHMSZ BN D AT b B R &R R B BRI 28 B BER R BRI AT 28 — Ik Ak 3k LA
FBe R IR TR BEAHIA 4B AT S =k AR, 25,551,397 £t (L4
HMURISZ B3R D T B U PR B R 28 I BEEE — IR AR, R P Ak o 5 2 1R
PR o

24, ONMETHATR AN BRI BEAT A, A AL AT L U BEAT 103K, IR
MBI, sk 2 .

®2: BRHE/N\ TR H WU HERE

Iy

mx T H & Wi ﬁiﬁ L

FE R B — B

HUAE | ek B R | TRTE R85 | Wk TR BRI
® 5]

el AT E B W | B TS | 8460 | Wk T BT
B 7]

PR E BB B R R

SR TR & (B | TRAGUEIA | 839 | SeLmEiEE,
BB, 5 Uit B g O % W47

E,

S CEMAIEIER) 25, R U2 AT, USRI S 0T, 7T
A AT ARG T R4 HIR F T 52 R 20l 2
O S A IR R M B8 DK 4 SR 7 S M BT 05

5



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Dy
L 5 E 4% B o i
LAk AR E TR G | B TRA 84/40 | ZAXKCEI HEUE, W
BB, 55 = WSS U IR AT 2l B 2020 £ H b
O
i BERRREEI R CGE— | TRAH 84/42 | RIS EERAT I TR AE
BB, BREBRIEEK. TR WIHiE .
A o )2 I 2 T 0 FE AR
=0
RE G | FEREIRER R B | FRIRIEARES | 8442 | BiTHhE (BB 81455
BB B T RALS: WE) -
FARAT/EE H T 5 R A S H AR
ZN o
HE (FFHE | RERERKERE Y (B | TRALVER 84/42 | 500 Ji3E G AT
KOIHRAE) | BB IR EO fiE e T BT HAR R 2
i) 7L
E CREEE | MAERERER T B | AR 84/42 | 500 J3E T EATEK.
MM ) BB, 5 IO HFRAT AT AT A
1E 52T
HE TS | SERERERET R B | TFRTRIE 84/42 | 500 Ji3E 0L AT
A B, 5= UAN O fiEe T BT H AR 2
i) 7l
HE (i) | REREIKEHETR B | AEE/H A # 84/42 | fRuk T BT BRI H
MrBe, 5 =UA O Es| i 5
HE GEVD | BEREKERER GBS | FRTRIE 84/42 | fRuk T FTAHARRTEH
B, 5= UA O i A
AH it TL AR E TR G | BB TRA 84/46 | BITHhE.
B, 5 =IA O 2
K RERERKEEITR CGE | TRALIFRIT | 84/49 | KHZTAKIE LI
WrBe, 5 UA O R B R IR (5 73/34 5k
F5 [ B A AT A% 2 I H FED « BT
E, FEUTEIE 500 75
FEebl b
PREg T 22t | AURRIKE BT (B | FRITRIEBAREE | 84/51 | HARAZT, KA RIGMH
A BB, 5 IO BITRALE FACERABRET
[/ KR FH B AL 4.
e AR E TR CGE— | B/ TRA 84/52 | HH—Hr B,
B, 5= IAN O 2
SBT3 PR R LImRAT AR | TRHAH 84/57 | fRuk T BT BIARAF H
WAL IR G BB e
FEIRYEV. BEREINER Y F— | TRALSVHEE | 84/59 | BiTHhE.
BB, 2R IUIRATEO
+HIL WAREREEITR GE— | TRASVIEE | 84/61 | B, T
B, 5 =IA O 2025 4F 58 IR -
SRR FETE
HE Frioclima 2E =¥ /K LA FRRIE 84/47 | W 78/3 Bk iE (9) B
HFC-134a &g A FE (R- RIZE 79/45 5 e A
290) ALY ENIRITE




List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title ODP/Metric

(tonnes)*

Agency

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

ALBANIA
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase 1X: UNEP

7/2020-6/2022)

Total for Albania

ALGERIA
SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Enabling activities for HFC phase-down UNIDO

Total for Algeria

ANGOLA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNDP

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP

VII: 1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Angola

ARMENIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNDP

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP

11I)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO

1)

Total for Armenia

$139,776

$139,776

$150,000

$150,000

$30,000

$172,032

$202,032

$30,000

$10,000

$20,000

$60,000

$0

$10,500

$10,500

$2,700

$0

$2,700

$2,700

$1,300

$1,400

$5,400

$139,776

$139,776

$160,500

$160,500

$32,700

$172,032

$204,732

$32,700

$11,300

$21,400

$65,400

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 1



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |

Project Title

Agency

ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project Support

Total (US$/kg)

BAHAMAS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage
10)

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase
VII: 11/2019-10/2021)

Total for Bahamas

BARBADOS

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)

Total for Barbados

BENIN

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage

1))

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage
10)

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Benin

BOLIVIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XI:
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Bolivia

UNEP

UNIDO

UNEP

UNEP

UNIDO

UNEP

UNEP

UNEP

0.9

$20,000 $2,600

$10,000 §700

$85,000 $0

$115,000 $3,300

$42,000 $5,460

$42,000 $5,460

$20,000 $1,400

$40,000 $5,200

$85,000 $0

$145,000 $6,600

$100,950 $0

$100,950

$22,600

$10,700

$85,000

$118,300

$47,460

$47,460

$21,400

$45,200

$85,000

$151,600

$100,950

$100,950

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNIDO $122,026 $8,542 $130,568
VII: 3/2020-2/2022)

Total for Bosnia and Herzegovina $122,026 $8,542 $130,568
BURKINA FASO
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO $20,000 $1,400 $21,400
1))
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP $40,000 $5,200 $45,200
1)
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Total for Burkina Faso

CAMBODIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Total for Cambodia
CAMEROON
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XII: UNEP
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Cameroon

$90,000 $10,500 $100,500

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$178,601 $0 $178,601
$178,601 $178,601

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 3



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

CHAD
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP
IX: 1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Chad

COLOMBIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, third tranche) UNDP 4.8
(refrigeration servicing sector, project management and

monitoring)

Approved on the understanding that UNDP would report the actual

10C incurred during the conversion to reduced hydrofluoro-olefins

formulations in the foam sector when requesting the fourth and

final tranche of stage Il of the HPMP, and that if the IOC were

below US$2.13/kg the Government would return the associated

funds to the Multilateral Fund in line with decisions 75/44(b)(vi)

and 8§1/34(a).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, third tranche) UNEP 0.6
(technical assistance in policies formulation and
implementation)

Approved on the understanding that UNDP would report the actual
10C incurred during the conversion to reduced hydrofluoro-olefins
formulations in the foam sector when requesting the fourth and
final tranche of stage Il of the HPMP, and that if the IOC were
below USS$2.13/kg the Government would return the associated
funds to the Multilateral Fund in line with decisions 75/44(b)(vi)
and 81/34(a).

Total for Colombia 5.4

COMOROS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
1)

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP
XI: 1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Comoros

$85,000 $0 $85,000

$85,000 $85,000

$635,749 $44,502 $680,251

$50,000 $6,500 $56,500

$685,749 $51,002  $736,751

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$85,000 $0 $85,000
$115,000 $3,900 $118,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 4



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |

ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Project Title Agency

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

CONGO

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNEP 1.4

Total for Congo 14

COOK ISLANDS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP

phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should

be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Isiand Countries.
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP

VII: 7/2020-6/2022)

Total for Cook Islands

COSTA RICA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XIII: UNDP
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Costa Rica

COTE D'IVOIRE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO

1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP

1)

Total for Cote D'Ivoire

DJIBOUTI
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP

1)

$25,000

$25,000

$30,000

$85,000

$115,000

$179,857

$179,857

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$30,000

$3,250

$3,250

$3,900

$0

$3,900

$12,590

$12,590

$1,400

$5,200

$6,600

$3,900

$28,250

$28,250

$33,900

$85,000

$118,900

$192,447

$192,447

$21,400

$45,200

$66,600

$33,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 5



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)
Total for Djibouti $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
DOMINICA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 0.1 $65,800 $8,554 $74,354
Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on the established
HCFC baseline for compliance. Approved on the understanding
that the approval of the third tranche would be conditional on the
introduction of the 2012 version of the harmonized system code
and the 1ssuance of HCFC quotas to individual importers.
Total for Dominica 0.1 $65,800 $8,554 $74,354
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO $10,000 $700 $10,700
1)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
1I)
Total for Equatorial Guinea $30,000 $3,300 $33,300
ERITREA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
1I)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage =~ UNIDO $10,000 $700 $10,700
1I)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of the institutional strengthening project (phase UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
1V: 1/2020-12/2021)
Total for Eritrea $115,000 $3,300 $118,300
GABON
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage =~ UNEP $40,000 $5,200 $45,200

1)

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project Support

Total (US$/kg)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO
1)

Total for Gabon

GEORGIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNDP
1)

Total for Georgia
GHANA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, sixth tranche) UNDP 15.6

The Government of Ghana, UNDP and the Government of Italy
were requested to submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the
1mplementation of the work programme associated with the final
tranche until the completion of the project, verification reports
until approval of stage 11, and the project completion report to the
first meeting of the Executive Committee in 2021. Approved on
the understanding that the Government is implementing the
retrofitting of HCFC-22-based air-conditioning units to
hydrocarbon, that it would assume all associated responsibilities
and risks, and would only do so in accordance with the relevant
standards and protocols.

Total for Ghana 15.6

GUATEMALA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNIDO
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Total for Guatemala
GUYANA
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP
VII: 11/2019-10/2021)

Total for Guyana

$20,000 $1,400

$60,000 $6,600

$30,000 $2,100

$30,000 $2,100

$121,311 $9,098

$121,311 $9,098

$30,000 $2,700

$30,000 $2,700

$85,000 $0

$85,000

$21,400

$66,600

$32,100

$32,100

$130,409

$130,409

$32,700

$32,700

$85,000

$85,000

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 7



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

HAITI
SEVERAL
Technical assistance/support

Enabling activities for HFC phase-down UNDP

Total for Haiti
HONDURAS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNIDO
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Total for Honduras

INDIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XII: UNDP
12/2019-11/2021)

Total for India
INDONESIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XII: UNDP
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Indonesia

JAMAICA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNDP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

$95,000 $6,650 $101,650

$95,000 $6,650 $101,650

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

$477,734 $33,441 $511,175

$477,734 $33,441 $511,175

$347,194 $24,304 $371,498

$347,194 $24,304  $371,498

$30,000 $2,700 $32,700

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 8



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title

ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support Total (USS$/kg)

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X:

1/2020-12/2021)

JORDAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second
tranche) (polyurethane spray foam sector)

Approved on the understanding that the World Bank would
provide an update at the 86th meeting on the status of
1mplementation of the activities in stage Il of the HPMP for
Jordan, the Treasurer would transtfer the funding to the World
Bank and UNIDO only upon confirmation by the Secretariat that
the 2016 and 2017 consumption as reported under the CP
1mplementation report and under Article 7 of the Montreal
Protocol had been amended to reflect the verified consumption for
those years; and if the confirmation had not been received by 15
January 2020, then no funding would be transterred and the
second tranche could be resubmitted to a future meeting.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second
tranche) (refrigeration servicing sector, project management

and coordination)

Approved on the understanding that the World Bank would
provide an update at the 86th meeting on the status of
1mplementation of the activities in stage Il of the HPMP for
Jordan, the Treasurer would transfer the funding to the World
Bank and UNIDO only upon confirmation by the Secretariat that
the 2016 and 2017 consumption as reported under the CP
1mplementation report and under Article 7 of the Montreal
Protocol had been amended to reflect the verified consumption for
those years; and if the confirmation had not been received by 15
January 2020, then no funding would be transferred and the
second tranche could be resubmitted to a future meeting.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second
tranche) (polyurethane foam sector, project management

and coordination)

Approved on the understanding that the World Bank would
provide an update at the 86th meeting on the status of
1mplementation of the activities in stage Il of the HPMP for
Jordan, the Treasurer would transfer the funding to the World
Bank and UNIDO only upon confirmation by the Secretariat that
the 2016 and 2017 consumption as reported under the CP
1mplementation report and under Article 7 of the Montreal
Protocol had been amended to reflect the verified consumption for
those years; and if the confirmation had not been received by 15
January 2020, then no funding would be transterred and the
second tranche could be resubmitted to a fiuture meeting.

Total for Jamaica

Total for Jordan

5.2

2.7

$85,000

$115,000

$246,727

$294,122

19.2 $1,013,554

271

$1,554,403

$0 $85,000

$2,700 $117,700

$17,271 $263,998

$20,588 $314,710

$70,949  $1,084,503

$108,808  $1,663,211

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (US$/kg)

KIRIBATI
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Island Countries.

Total for Kiribati
KUWAIT
REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation for HCFC phase-out investment activities (stage UNIDO
II) (refrigeration and air-conditioning sector)

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
1)

Total for Kuwait
LIBERIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage =~ UNIDO
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage =~ UNEP
D)

Total for Liberia
MADAGASCAR

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
1)

Total for Madagascar

$30,000

$30,000

$80,000

$15,000

$75,000

$170,000

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$3,900

$3,900

$5,600

$1,050

$9,750

$16,400

$700

$2,600

$3,300

$1,400

$5,200

$6,600

$33,900

$33,900

$85,600

$16,050

$84,750

$186,400

$10,700

$22,600

$33,300

$21,400

$45,200

$66,600

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 10



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

(tonnes)* Project

Support Total (USS$/kg)

MALAYSIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second UNDP $144,250
tranche) (management and coordination)

Noted that Asia Roofing had changed its technology to
cyclopentane, a low GWP technology, at no additional cost to the
Multilateral Fund. Approved on the understanding that if during
implementation, Allied Foam, Astino, Century, Gai Hin, Hewgant,
Insulated Box, and Roto Speed decided to change technology from
HFOs to pre-blended cyclopentane, they would have the flexibility
to do so, on the understanding that the conversions would not be
delayed and any additional costs would be covered by the
enterprises; and UNDP would report on the implementation of the
technologies chosen at the enterprises, and on the status of the
bans on the import of RAC equipment operated with HCFCs and
on the manufacturing and the new installation of RAC equipment
operating with HCFCs, when submitting the request for the third
tranche of the HPMP.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second UNDP 29.9  $627,053
tranche) (refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that Asia Roofing had changed its technology to
cyclopentane, a low GWP technology, at no additional cost to the
Multilateral Fund. Approved on the understanding that if during
1mplementation, Allied Foam, Astino, Century, Gai Hin, Hewgant,
Insulated Box, and Roto Speed decided to change technology fiom
HFOs to pre-blended cyclopentane, they would have the flexibility
to do so, on the understanding that the conversions would not be
delayed and any additional costs would be covered by the
enterprises; and UNDP would report on the implementation of the
technologies chosen at the enterprises, and on the status of the
bans on the import of RAC equipment operated with HCFCs and
on the manufacturing and the new installation of RAC equipment
operating with HCFCs, when submitting the request for the third
tranche of the HPMP.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second UNDP 28.7 $1,703,922
tranche) (polyurethane foam sector)

Noted that Asia Roofing had changed its technology to
cyclopentane, a low GWP technology, at no additional cost to the
Multilateral Fund. Approved on the understanding that if during
implementation, Allied Foam, Astino, Century, Gai Hin, Hewgant,
Insulated Box, and Roto Speed decided to change technology from
HFO:s to pre-blended cyclopentane, they would have the flexibility
to do so, on the understanding that the conversions would not be
delayed and any additional costs would be covered by the
enterprises; and UNDP would report on the implementation of the
technologies chosen at the enterprises, and on the status of the
bans on the import of RAC equipment operated with HCFCs and
on the manufacturing and the new installation of RAC equipment
operating with HCFCs, when submitting the request for the third
tranche of the HPMP.

$10,098 $154,348

$43,894 $670,947

$119,274  $1,823,196

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 11



List of projects and activities reccommended for blanket approval ENEP/?ZL-PW/EXCOWS“/ 32
nnex

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XIII: UNDP $357,760 $25,043 $382,803
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Malaysia 58.6  $2,832,985 $198,309  $3,031,294
MALI
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNDP $10,000 $700 $10,700
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage =~ UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
1)

Total for Mali $40,000 $4,600 $44,600
MARSHALL ISLANDS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Island Countries.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII: UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
7/2020-6/2022)

Total for Marshall Islands $115,000 $3,900 $118,900
MAURITIUS
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VI: ~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Mauritius $85,000 $85,000

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 12



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)
MICRONESIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Island Countries.
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase VII: ~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
7/2020-6/2022)
Total for Micronesia $115,000 $3,900 $118,900
MOLDOVA, REP
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second UNEP 0.1 $26,100 $3,393 $29,493
tranche)
Approved on the understanding that the Government, through
UNDP, will submit to the §5th meeting a detailed report on the
status of implementation of the demonstration projects for using
CO2-based technology in the commercial refiigeration sector.
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNDP $20,000 $1,400 $21,400
111)
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP $10,000 $1,300 $11,300
1IT)
Total for Moldova, Rep 0.1 $56,100 $6,093 $62,193
MONTENEGRO
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNIDO $30,000 $2,700 $32,700
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.
Total for Montenegro $30,000 $2,700 $32,700

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes

13



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

MOZAMBIQUE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage UNEP
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNDP
1)

Total for Mozambique

MYANMAR
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase V: ~ UNEP
7/2020-6/2022)

Total for Myanmar

NAMIBIA
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase X: ~ UNEP
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Namibia
NAURU

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Island Countries.

Total for Nauru

NIGER

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCEFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNEP 1.8

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on the established
HCFC baseline for compliance and revised agency support costs.
Approved on the understanding that the approval of the third
tranche would be conditional to the introduction and enforcement
of the Harmonized System of Commodity Description and
Customs Code for HCFCs and HFCs.

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$10,000 §700 $10,700

$40,000 $4,600 $44,600

$85,000 $0 $85,000

$85,000 $85,000

$85,000 $0 $85,000

$85,000 $85,000

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900

$125,000 $16,250 $141,250

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 14



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, second tranche) UNIDO 1.2 $90,000 $6,300 $96,300
Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on the established
HCFC baseline for compliance and revised agency support costs.
Approved on the understanding that the approval of the third
tranche would be conditional to the introduction and enforcement
of the Harmonized System of Commodity Description and
Customs Code for HCFCs and HFCs.
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XII: UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
1/2020-12/2021)
Total for Niger 2.9 $300,000 $22,550 $322,550
NIUE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Isiand Countries.
Total for Niue $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
NORTH MACEDONIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (phase I, ninth tranche) UNIDO $75,000 $5,625 $80,625
Total for North Macedonia $75,000 $5,625 $80,625
PANAMA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VIII. UNDP $191,360 $13,395 $204,755
12/2019-11/2021)
Total for Panama $191,360 $13,395 $204,755
RWANDA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
VIII: 1/2020-12/2021)
Total for Rwanda $85,000 $85,000

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 15



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)
SENEGAL
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XIII: UNEP $194,689 $0 $194,689
1/2020-12/2021)
Total for Senegal $194,689 $194,689
SERBIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII:  UNIDO $168,004 $11,764 $179,828

12/2019-11/2021)

Total for Serbia
SIERRA LEONE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
1)

Total for Sierra Leone

SOUTH SUDAN
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 60 days prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
1s being sought.

Total for South Sudan
TIMOR LESTE
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening (phase V: 1/2020- UNEP
6/2022)

Total for Timor Leste

$168,004

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$30,000

$30,000

$85,000

$85,000

$11,764 $179,828

$700 $10,700

$2,600 $22,600

$3,300 $33,300

$3,900 $33,900

$3,900 $33,900

$0 $85,000

$85,000

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 16



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title

Agency

ODP/Metric

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

TUNISIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted the Government’s commitment to put strict controls on the
1mport of HCFC-141b for solvent applications. The Government
of Tunisia, UNIDO, UNEP and the Government of France were
requested to submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the
1mplementation of the work programme associated with the final
tranche until the completion of the project, verification reports
until approval of stage II of the HPMP and the project completion
report to the second meeting of the Executive Committee in 2021.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted the Government’s commitment to put strict controls on the
1mport of HCFC-141b for solvent applications. The Government
of Tunisia, UNIDO, UNEP and the Government of France were
requested to submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the
1mplementation of the work programme associated with the final
tranche until the completion of the project, verification reports
until approval of stage Il of the HPMP and the project completion
report to the second meeting of the Executive Committee in 2021.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted the Government’s commitment to put strict controls on the
1mport of HCFC-141b for solvent applications. The Government
of Tunisia, UNIDO, UNEP and the Government of France were
requested to submit progress reports on a yearly basis on the
1mplementation of the work programme associated with the final
tranche until the completion of the project, verification reports
until approval of stage Il of the HPMP and the project completion
report to the second meeting of the Executive Committee in 2021.

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX:
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Tunisia

TURKEY
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX:  UNIDO
12/2019-11/2021)
Total for Turkey

UNIDO

France

UNEP

UNIDO

$57,500 $4,025 $61,525

$19,000 $2,470 $21,470

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$316,506 $22,155 $338,661

$408,006 $30,600 $438,606

$332,800 $23,296 $356,096

$332,800 $23,296  $356,096

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32

Annex I
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (USS$/kg)

TUVALU
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage Il of the HPMP for Pacific Island Countries.

Total for Tuvalu $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

URUGUAY
SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XIII: UNDP
1/2020-12/2021)

Total for Uruguay
VANUATU
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP

phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted to the 86th meeting along with the submission of
stage II of the HPMP for Pacific Isiand Countries.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII: UNEP
7/2020-6/2022)

Total for Vanuatu

$193,024 $13,512 $206,536

$193,024 $13,512 $206,536

$30,000 $3,900 $33,900
$85,000 $0 $85,000
$115,000 $3,900 $118,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 18



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/84/32
Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

(tonnes)* Project

Support Total (USS$/kg)

VIETNAM

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second Japan $163,980
tranche) (refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on return of funds
approved at the 82nd meeting. Approved on the understanding that
the Treasurer would transfer the funding to the World Bank and
offset the costs associated with the bilateral component by the
Government of Japan only upon confirmation by the Secretariat
that the 2016, 2017 and 2018 consumption as reported under the
CP implementation report and under Article 7 of the Montreal
Protocol had been amended to reflect the verified consumption for
those years; and if the confirmation had not been received by 15
January 2020, then no finding would be transtferred or offSet and
the second tranche could be resubmitted to a future meeting.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage II, second IBRD $2,179,193
tranche)

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated based on return of funds
approved at the 82nd meeting. Approved on the understanding that
the Treasurer would transfer the funding to the World Bank and
offSet the costs associated with the bilateral component by the
Government of Japan only upon confirmation by the Secretariat
that the 2016, 2017 and 2018 consumption as reported under the
CP implementation report and under Article 7 of the Montreal
Protocol had been amended to reflect the verified consumption for
those years, and if the confirmation had not been received by 15
January 2020, then no finding would be transferred or offset and
the second tranche could be resubmitted to a future meeting.

Total for Vietnam $2,343,173
GRAND TOTAL 112.0 $14,242,634

$21317  $185,297

$152,544  $2,331,737

$173,861  $2,517,034
$928,004 $15,170,638

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 19



	各双边机构和执行机构提交的项目和活动概览
	项目审查期间查明的问题
	提交供一揽子核准的项目和活动
	Annex I



